Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-0028B-PW/RM

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SANTA FE COUNTY AND SOUTHWEST FIRE DEFENSE

This Amendment is entered into this i day of OC'{’D L’Q/r , 2017, by and between
Santa Fe County (hereinafter “County™), a political subdivision of the state of New Mexico and
Southwest Fire Defense (hereinafter “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2016, the County and Contractor entered into Agreement No.
2017-0028B-PW/RM (Agreement) for Contractor to provide tree trimming, tree removal and
mowing services; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement is due to expire October 6, 2017, and the County
wishes to continue to benefit from Contractor’s services; and

WHEREAS, according to Article 15 (No Oral Modifications; Written Amendments
Required) the parties may amend the Agreement to extend the term for another year and increase
the Contractor’s compensation.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

I. Article 2.A.2) (Compensation, Invoicing, and Set-Off) is amended by inserting a
subpart (a) to read:

(2) By Amendment No. | to this Agreement, the compensation payable to the
Contractor for services providing during the term' of October 6, 2017 to
October 6, 2018 is $80.000.00. The total amount payable to the Contractor
for the term of this Agreement is $160,000.00, exclusive of NM gross receipts
tax.

o

Article 3 (Effective Date and Term), a subpart A is inserted to read:

A. By Amendment No. 1, the term of this Agreement is extended from
October 6, 2017 to October 6, 2018, unless earlier terminated pursuant to
Section 5 (Termination) or Section 6 (Appropriations and Authorizations).

3. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by
this Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of last
signature by the parties.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

Lot ot N Y g [0-4- 17
Katherine Miller J Date
Santa Fe County Manager




Approved as to form:

@é@ﬁ- A_}@L £ A

Gregory S. Shaffer
Santa Fe County Attorney

Don D. Mo§a
Finance Director

Finante epartm;a;ﬂf‘/

CONTRACTOR

(Signature)

(Print name and title)

Amendment No. | to Agreement No. 2017-0023B-PW/RM

G JI7/17
Date

(0- 21

Date

Date

(3%}




Awendment No ) to Agrecinent No. 201 7-0028B-1\W R

Approved as to form;

Gregory S. Shaffer Qute
Santa Fe County Attorney

Finance Department:

Don D. Moya Dute
Finance Directlor

__CONTRACTOR
_,/( o jﬁlx 9/27/2017

(Signature) Daniel A. Martinez Date
Daniel A. Martinez - Owner Southwest Fire Defense LLC

(Print name and title) Owner






